# HCR 21 STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

Carrier: Sen. Manning Jr

### Senate Committee On Rules

Action Date:	04/04/23
Action:	Do adopt.
Vote:	4-0-1-0
Yeas:	4 - Hansell, Knopp, Lieber, Manning Jr
Exc:	1 - Steiner
Fiscal:	No fiscal impact
Revenue:	No revenue impact
Prepared By:	Leslie Porter, LPRO Analyst
Meeting Dates:	4/4

## WHAT THE MEASURE DOES:

Recognizes and honors Officer Gary Lavaughn Sumpter (1938-1969) for his service to this state.

#### **ISSUES DISCUSSED:**

- Officer Sumpter died protecting his fellow officer
- Appreciation for Officer Sumpter's sacrifice
- Resolution as the first step towards a highway sign being installed
- The family's plan to appear in support of this measure

#### **EFFECT OF AMENDMENT:**

No amendment.

#### BACKGROUND:

Officer Gary Lavaughn Sumpter was a native of Stockton, California. He grew up and attended schools in Roseburg, Oregon, and then served his nation in the United States Navy.

Officer Sumpter began his law enforcement career as a reserve officer in Sweet Home, Oregon, before becoming a reserve officer with the police department in Toledo, Oregon. Officer Sumpter also worked as a lab technician at New Lincoln Hospital in Toledo. When not in uniform, he was an avid hunter, fisherman and outdoor enthusiast.

On March 15, 1969, while pursuing a suspect in his vehicle, Officer Sumpter was shot and killed in the line of duty.

Officer Sumpter was survived by his wife, Marcia, and their children, Julie and Michael, who have since added four grandchildren to his legacy.

Officer Sumpter's selfless and heroic commitment to his community exemplified the highest standards of excellence of the Toledo Police Department. He was a dedicated law enforcement officer who served the people of the State of Oregon with honor and distinction.

House Concurrent Resolution 21 recognizes and honors Officer Gary Lavaughn Sumpter (1938-1969) for his service to this state.